a
AD5533*Preliminary Technical Data
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
FEATURES
Infinite Sample & Hold Capability to ±0.012% accuracy
High Integration:  32-channel SHA in 12x12 mm2  LFBGA
Per channel acquisition time of 16µµµµµs max
Adjustable Voltage Output Range

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Output Output Package
Model Function Impedance Voltage Span Option
AD5533ABC-1 32-channel SHA only 0.5Ω typ 10V 74-lead LFBGA
AD5532ABC-1* 32 DACs, 32-channel SHA 0.5Ω typ 10V 74-lead LFBGA
AD5532ABC-2* 32 DACs, 32-channel SHA 0.5Ω typ 20V 74-lead LFBGA
AD5532ABC-3* 32 DACs, 32-channel SHA 500Ω typ 10V 74-lead LFBGA
AD5532ABC-5* 32 DACs, 32-channel SHA 1kΩ typ 10V 74-lead LFBGA
* Separate  datasheet
REV. PrG–7–
AD5533 Preliminary Technical Data
PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
AD5533 Function
AGND(1-2) Analog GND pins.
AVCC (1-2) Analog supply pins. Voltage range from +4.75V to +5.25V.
VDD (1-4) VDD supply pins. Voltage range from +8V to +16.5V.
VSS (1-4) VSS supply pins. Voltage range from -4.75V to -16.5V.
DGND Digital GND pins
DVCC Digital supply pins. Voltage range from +2.7V to +5.25V.
DAC_GND(1-2) Reference GND supply for all the DACs.
REF_IN Reference voltage for channels 0-31
REF_OUT Reference output voltage
VOUT (0-31) Analog output voltages from the 32 channels.
VIN Analog input voltage
A4-A11, A02 Parallel Interface: 5 address pins for 32 channels. A4=MSB of channel address. A0=LSB
CAL1 Parallel Interface: Control input which allows all 32 channels to acquire VIN simulta
neously
CS / SYNC This pin is both the active low Chip Select pin for the parallel interface and the Frame
Synchronisation pin for the serial interface.
WR1 Parallel Interface. Write pin. Active low. This is used in conjunction with the CS pin to
address the device using the parallel interface.
OFFSET_SEL1 Offset Select pin. This is activated when writing to the DAC which provides its output at
the OFFS_OUT pin.
SCLK2 Serial Clock input for serial interface. This operates at clock speeds up to 20MHz
DIN
2 Data input for serial interface. Data must be valid on the falling edge of SCLK
DOUT Output from the DAC registers for readback. Data is clocked out on the rising edge of
SCLK and is valid on the falling edge of SCLK.
SER/PAR1 This pin allows the user to select whether the serial or parallel interface will be used. If
the pin is tied low, the parallel interface will be used. If it is tied high, the serial interface